
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Corporate Governance Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 18 January 2019 at 10.00 am 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs J Twomey (tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: joanne.twomey@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. P. Bedford CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 

Mr. T. Gillard CC 
 

Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 
2018.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Annual Investment Plan.  
 

 
 

(Pages 11 - 34) 

 A presentation by Link, the Council’s Treasury Management Advisors, will be 
provided as part of this item. 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

 
7.  

  
Quarterly Treasury Management Update.  
 

 
 

(Pages 35 - 38) 

8.  
  

External Audit Plan 2018/19.  
 

 
 

(Pages 39 - 60) 

 John Gregory from the County Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP, 
will attend for this item. 
 

 

9.  
  

Business Continuity Annual Report.  
 

 
 

(Pages 61 - 70) 

10.  
  

Risk Management Report.  
 

 
 

(Pages 71 - 
106) 
 

11.  
  

Internal Audit Service Progress Report.  
 

 
 

(Pages 107 - 
118) 
 

12.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is due to be held on Friday 10th May 2019 at 
10am.   
 

 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Wednesday, 24 October 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. P. Bedford CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

 
 

88. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

89. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

90. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

91. Urgent items  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

92. Declarations of interest  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

93. Annual Audit Letter 2017/18.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18 for approval.  A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 6’, is field with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr John Cornett from KPMG, the Council’s external auditors for 
2017/18, to the meeting. 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

Mr Cornett confirmed that an unqualified opinion had been issued and that no material or 
unadjusted misstatements had been identified within the year end accounts.  An 
unqualified value for money conclusion had also been issued and its assessme
[...]
nal 
authorisation body to be introduced under the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 would only 
have judicial oversight of applications to acquire communications data.  It was not yet 
clear whether this would be in place of, or in addition to the role currently provided by 
Magistrates’ courts.  The introduction of this new body was necessary, given the 
complexity and sensitivity of accessing such data and Members were informed that 
additional scrutiny and safeguards had been added during the Parliamentary 
considerations of the legislative changes now being made to reflect this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report on the Authority’s use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 (RIPA) for the period from 1 October 2017 to 30 September 2018, be 
noted; 
 

4



 
 

 

 

(b) That it be noted that no changes have been required to be made to the County 
Council’s current Policy Statement on the use of RIPA (attached as an appendix to 
this report) and that this remains fit for purpose; 
 

(c) That the County Council’s Policy Statement on the use of RIPA be reviewed and 
amended once details of the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 have been made clear 
and the revised Policy brought back to this Committee for consideration and 
thereafter presented to the Cabinet for approval. 
 

 
95. Ombudsmen Annual Review and Corporate Complaint Handling 2017/18.  

 
Members considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and the Director of Corporate 
Resources regarding the outcome of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman annual review letter for the Authority for 2017/18 and which provided an 
update on improvements to the Authority’s Complaints procedures and effective 
complaints handling processes.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 
 

 The outcome of the report was welcome.  Given the number of people that 
contacted the Authority on a daily basis re
[...]
dit 
officers.  The Head of Internal Audit Service said that having gone through this 
process and the recent internal audit re-testing, he was confident that the issues 
identified in the audit were being sufficiently managed at a departmental level.  
However, to provide further assurance to members, he undertook to check and 
confirm this and to advise members accordingly.     
 

 Details regarding individual serious incidents that were considered by the 
Department in line with the Leicestershire Public Health Serious Incident Protocol 
were not included in the report.  However, these often related to cases of 
substance misuse or where safeguarding issues had been identified.  Robust 
systems were in place for the reporting, management and monitoring of serious 
incidents to ensure these were quickly and properly dealt with, and to ensure that 
lessons learned were captured to prevent them in the future.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on clinical governance work and processes, and the actions taken to 
respond to recommendations arising from the Internal Audit of the Public Health 
Department’s Clinical Governance Framework, be noted. 
 

97. Annual Review and Update of the Contract Procedure Rules.  
 

The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Corporate Resources and the 
Director of Law and Governance the purpose of which was report on the operation of the 
Contract Procedure Rules between 1 July 2017 and 30 June 2018 and to set out 
proposed changes to those Rules.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed 
with these minutes. 

Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 

 In future reports, a breakdown of the total value of the original contract/s separate 
from the value of the extension/modification granted would be provided; 
 

 Brexit had been included on the corporate risk register and consideration was 
being given to how this might affect the Council’s procurement processes.  It was 
unlikely t
[...]
work undertaken to develop a Supplier Code of Conduct and which sought 
approval for its implementation with immediate effect.  A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes.   
 
Members welcomed the implementation of the new Code but requested that an internal 
audit service review be undertaken to ensure this was being fully implemented and that 
the outcome of that review be reported to this Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the work undertaken to develop the Supplier Code of Conduct attached as an 
appendix to the report be noted and its implementation with immediate effect be 
supported; 
 

(b) That the Head of the Internal Audit Service be requested to undertake, at an 
appropriate time, a review of the operation and implementation of the new Code 
and that the outcome of that review be reported to the Committee.    

 
99. Risk Management Report.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to provide an overview of key risks faced by the Authority and the measures 
being taken to address them.  The report also provided an update on the operation of the 
Corporate Risk Management Group, the outcome of the Risk Management Maturity 
Health Check carried out by RMP and counter fraud initiatives.  A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 

7



 
 

 

 

 

 Since writing the report, Risk Management Partners (RMP) had completed the risk 
management maturity health check but the draft report had only been received the 
previous day.  Time was needed to undertake a detailed look at the report and a 
further update would be provided at the next meeting of the Committee.  In 
summary, however, the report appeared to be positive, though some 
improvements had been proposed.   
 

 The risk of Council partners getting into financial difficulties was recorded on the 
Corporate 
[...]
g paid in respect of 
its own staff. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Prevention of the Facilitation of Tax Evasion Policy Statement and 
Procedures be approved; 
 

(b) That the Director of Corporate Resources be authorised to make any minor 
amendments to the Policy Statement and Procedures, agreed in (a) above, as 
necessary. 
 

102. Internal Audit Service Progress Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided a summary of progress against the Internal Audit plan for 2017-18 and of work 
conducted in 2018-19.  It also advised of progress on the implementation of high 
importance recommendations.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 15’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Director reported that taking over Leicester City Council’s internal audit function had 
not affected the County Council’s own internal audit service function, the conduct of 
business as usual or the delivery of its own Internal Audit Plan.  Recent staffing issues 
were unusual and proposals to appoint suitably qualified agency staff to fill the current 
gap were being progressed.   
 

9



 
 

 

 

Members requested that a further update be provided at the next meeting of the 
Committee to assure itself that sufficient resources were in place to deliver the current 
Internal Audit Plan.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 

(a) That the contents of the update now provided on Internal Audit work conducted 
during the period 7 July to 12 October 2018, be noted; 
 

(b) That a further update be provided regarding Internal Audit Service resources to 
provide assurance that current staffing difficulties have not impacted on assurance 
work being undertaken to deliver the Internal Audit Plan. 
 

103. Quarterly Treasury Management Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources the purpose 
of which was to provide an update on the actions taken in respect of treasury 
management in the quarter ended 30 September 2018. 
[...]
he Local Issues Alert Procedure  

None 

 
Officers to Contact 
 
Mr C Tambini, Director of Corporate Resources,  
Corporate Resources Department, 
0116 305 6199    E-mail Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk 
 
Mr D Keegan, Assistant Director (Strategic Finance and Property),  
Corporate Resources Department,  
0116 305 7668   E-mail Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk 

38

mailto:Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk
file:///C:/Users/jfirth/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/0ABUO68F/Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk


 1 

 
 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 18 JANUARY 2019   
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the External Audit Plan 2018/19 for 

consideration.  
  

Audit Plan 2018/19  
  

2. The Audit Plan for 2018/19 is included in the Appendix attached to this report.  John 
Gregory from the County Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP, will 
attend the meeting in order to present the Audit Plan and answer any questions. 
  

3. Overall materiality for the audit opinion for the County Council has been set at £14m 
(£15m 2017/18) and for the Pension Fund at £29m (£31m 2017/18). 

 
4. The significant risks identified by the external auditor for 2018/19 are: 
 

 Management override of controls – review of management controls over 
journals, accounting estimates and accounting policies.  

 Valuation of land and buildings – review of the valuation of assets valued on a 
cyclical basis. 

 Valuation of the pension fund net liability – review of assumptions, methodology 
and data provided to the Actuary. 

 Pension Fund – valuation of hard to price investments – review of estimates 
used.  

 
5. External audit fees for 2018/19 are £59,252 for the County Council and £21,280 for 

the Pension Fund.  The fees are set by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
(PSAA), the sector led body for external auditor appointme
[...]
This is to 
enable the Committee to review or challenge progress, as necessary, as well 
as highlight risks that may need to be given further consideration.  This report 
covers: 
 

 The Corporate Risk Register (CRR) – an update on risks 

 Updates on: - 
o Risk Management – General 
o Risk Management Maturity Health Check 
o Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
o Insurance 
o Counter Fraud 

 
Corporate Risk Register (CRR) 
 
2. The Council maintains Departmental Risk Registers and a Corporate Risk 

Register (CRR).  These registers contain the most significant risks which the 
Council is managing and which are ‘owned’ by Directors and Assistant 
Directors.   
 

3. The CRR is designed to capture strategic risk that applies either corporately or 
to specific departments, which by its nature has a long time span.  Risk owners 
are engaged and have demonstrated a good level of awareness regarding their 
risks and responsibilities for managing them.  
 

4. The CRR is a working document and therefore assurance can be provided that, 
through timetabled review, high/red risks will be added to the CRR as 
necessary.  Equally, as further mitigation actions come to fruition and current 
controls are embedded, the risk scores will be reassessed and this will result in 
some risks being removed from the CRR and reflected back within the relevant 
departmental risk register. 

 
 
 

71 Agenda Item 10



 
 

5. Movements since the CRR was last presented to the Committee on 24 October 
2018 are detailed below. 
 
Risks Added 
 

 Risk 1.9 (Children & Family Services) - If the immigration status of 
unaccompanied asylum-seeking children (UASC) who arrive in the County 
is not resolved, then the Council will have to meet additional long term 
funding in relation to its housing and care duties.  

 

 Risk 10.1 (Children & Family Services) - If the Local Authority and partners 
do not succeed in developing an inclusive culture across all schools, 
education providers and partner agencies (including the Parent Carer 
Forum), then it will be difficult to secure parental confidence in the ability of 
the ‘whole system’ to meet the needs of the large majority of children with 
SEND in a mainstream school context. 

 
Risk Reworded.   
 

 Risk 1.6. – If the High Needs Block Development Plan is not delivered on 
time and within budget then the number and cost of specialist placements 
is likely to exceed current predictions and the High Needs Block Budget 
will exceed latest forecasts. 
 

 Risk 2.2 - Impact on County Council services and its MTFS of the Better 
Care Together (medium term) Transformation Plan in Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR), could lead to an inability to deliver 
improved outcomes and financial sustainability. 

 
6. The most up-to-date position of the risks on the CRR is shown in the table 

below.  The risks are numbered within each category.   The full CRR is 
attached as Appendix A to this report. 

 
7. The arrows explain the direction of travel for the risk, i.e. where it is expected to 

be within the next twelve months after further mitigating actions, so that:  
 

a. A horizontal arrow shows that not much movement is expected in the 
risk; 

b. A downward pointing arrow shows that there is an expectation that the 
risk will be mitigated towards ‘medium’ and would likely be removed 
from the register; 

c. An upwards pointing arrow would be less likely, but is possible, since it 
would show that the already high scoring risk is likely to be greater. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

72



 
 

Dept./  
Function 

CRR 
Risk 

No 

Risk Description Current 
Risk  

Score 

(incl 
changes) 

Update 
Based on risks discussed at 

department’s management 

teams during December 2018 
 

 

Direction of 
Travel 

(Residual Risk 

Score over the 
next 12 

months) 

1.  Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)  

All 1.1 
 

Risk around the 
MTFS including 
the ability to 
deliver savings 
through service 
redesign and
[...]
l 
Waste Transfer Station 
capacity. 

 Loughborough Waste 
Transfer Station and 
Recycling Household 
Waste Site reopened on 
Monday 10th December 
following improvement 
works.  

 
 
 
 

medium/ 
amber 

10. Partnerships 

C&FS 10.1 If the Local 
Authority and 
partners do not 
succeed in 
developing an 
inclusive culture 
across all 
schools, 
education 
providers and 
partner agencies 

16 
(New) 

This risk relates to building 
parental confidence.  C&FS 
has developed a business 
case for significant investment 
in expansion of SEND 
provision and creation of new 
specialist SEND provision. 
This has been approved by 
Chief Officers and will 
strengthen medium term 
strategic planning. 

 

 
 
 

Expected to 
move to 
green 

 

82



 
 

(including the 
Parent Carer 
Forum), then it 
will be difficult to 
secure parental 
confidence in the 
ability of the 
‘whole system’ to 
meet the needs 
of the large 
majority of 
children with 
SEND in a 
mainstream 
school context. 

 
 
Risk Management – general update 
 
8. Risk management information and guidance has been loaded onto the 

Council’s intranet enabling accessibility to all staff and ensure consistency in 
application.   

9. The Managers’ Digest (November 2018) provided information and guidance 
about risk management including managers’ roles and responsibilities. The 
Managers’ Checklist has also been updated to assist with the induction of new 
employees with responsibility for risk management. 

10. Corporate data reporting now uses Tableau self-service dashboards.  The 
Departmental Risk Registers and the Corporate Risk Register have been 
converted into dashboards on a regular basis and now form part of the 
Corporate Reporting tool. 

Risk Management Maturity Health Check Update 
 
11. The independent health check by the Risk Management Partners (RMP) risk 

consultant was undertaken in October.  They produced a draft report which 
overall is positive but recognises there are some issues and 
[...]

 
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

a) Approves the current status of the strategic risks facing the County Council; 
 

b) Makes recommendations on any areas which might benefit from further 
examination and identify a risk area for presentation at its next meeting; 

 
c) Notes the updates provided on Risk Management general, Risk 

Management Health Check, insurance and counter fraud; 
 

d) Notes the revised Risk Management Policy Statement attached as 
Appendix B to this report, that the current Risk Management Strategy 
remains fit for purpose, and that both will be presented as an appendix to 
the 2019/20 – 2022/23 Medium Term Financial Strategy to the Cabinet on 8 
February and full Council on 20 February 2019 for approval; 
 

e) Notes that the Risk Management Strategy will be reviewed in detail during 
2019 taking account of the outcome of the RMP health check and that a 
further report on the outcome of that review will be presented to this 
Committee in due course.  

 
Resources Implications 

 
None. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 

 
None. 
 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 

 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
Report of the Director of Corporate Resources – ‘Risk Management Update’ – 
Corporate Governance Committee, 19 February, 13 May, 23 September and 25 
November 2016; 17 February, 26 May, 22 September and 17 November 2017; 29 
January, 23 April and 25 July 2018, 24 October 2018. 
 
 
 
 
 

87



 
 

Officers to Contact 
 

Chris Tambini, Director of Corporate Resources   
Tel: 0116 305 6199  
E-mail: chris.tambini@leics.gov.uk  
 
Neil Jones, Head of Internal Audit and Assurance Service 
Tel: 0116 305 7629 
Email: neil.jones@leics.gov.uk 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A - Corporate Risk Register  
Appendix B - Risk Management Policy Statement 
Appendix C - Fraud Risk Assessment 2019  

88

mailto:ctambini@leics.gov.uk
mailto:neil.jones@leics.gov.uk


Corporate Risk Register   (December 2018)                 APPEND
[...]

5 3 15 

 

 

 

Treat 

 Identify potential site(s) for new 

Waste Transfer Station (WTS) 

and commence work on 

planning permission. 

 Conclude future arrangements  

(CSWDC) 

 Review of BC plan to reflect any 

service changes 

 

4 2 8 

Assistant 

Director 

Environment & 

Waste 

 During 2018/19 
 

10.1 Partnerships 

C&FS 10.1 

If the Local 

Authority and 

partners do 

not succeed in 

developing an 

inclusive 

culture across 

all schools, 

education 

providers and 

partner 

agencies 

(including the 

Parent Carer 

Forum), then it 

will be difficult 

 Service Delivery 

 Increased time spent 

addressing complaints and 

attending SEND Tribunals 

People 

 Children, young people and 

families perceive that the 

quality of provision within 

Leicestershire is not 

appropriate to meet leave. 

Reputational 

 Negative publicity for the local 

authority (possible media 

coverage) 

Financial 

 Increased resource needed to 

deal with complaints and 

 Director of 

Children & 

Family Services 

 Appropriate procedures in 

place to deal with 

complaints 

 High Needs Development 

Plan includes range of 

actions and activities to 

develop the right conditions 

for inclusion 

 Communication Strategy to 

promote positive messages, 

including, for example, 

video of new provisions and 

service user views 

 

4 4 16 

 

 

 

 

Treat 

 Continued implementation of 

High Needs Delivery Plan, 

including Comms Strategy and 

development of the Local Offer 

 Oversight of HNDP by the High 

Needs Board, reporting through 

to SEND Board to ensure 

partnership buy-in 

 Continued dialogue with parent 

Carer Forum and development 

of co-ordinated activity to win 

‘hearts and minds’ 

 

3 2 6 

 

 

 

Head of Service 

SEND & CDS  

Children and 

Family Services 

During 2018/19 

 

100



Corporate Risk Register   (December 2018)                 APPENDIX A 

 

 
 
Department 

    A&C = Adults & Commun
[...]
n for 

further checks and that will be 

accompanied by further audit visits. 

 

 

March 2018 

 

Extend to end of 

June 2018; 

September 2018 

 

January 2019 

 

April 2019 

 

Audit/CGC/18-19/Jan19/Appendix 2 HI Progress Report      Last Revised 4 January 2019     

    

117



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2018.
	6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Plan.
	Appendix - Treasury Management Strategy 19-23

	7 Quarterly Treasury Management Update.
	8 External Audit Plan 2018/19.
	Appendix - Joint Audit Plan

	9 Business Continuity Annual Report.
	10 Risk Management Report.
	Appendix A - Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix B - Risk Management Policy Statement
	Appendix C - FRA 2019 final version

	11 Internal Audit Service Progress Report.
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Internal Audit Service Work 131018 to 040119
	Appendix 2 - HI Progress Report at 4th January 2019




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 18 January 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. P. Bedford CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 
 

Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
 

 
 

106. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th October 2018 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

107. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

108. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

109. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

110. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

111. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Plan.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2019/20.  A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, are filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee also considered a presentation provided by Link Asset Management 
(Link), the County Council’s Treasury Management Advisors, which set out the role it 
played in advising the Council on Treasury Management activities and the role of the 



 
 

 

2 

Committee in relation to Treasury Management oversight.  A copy of the presentation is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Richard Dunlop of Link to the meeting.   
 
Arising from the discussion on the presentation by Link, the following key points arose:- 
 
(i) Government had expressed concerns regarding the activities of some authorities 

who were borrowing heavily to invest in commercial property.  Whilst guidance had 
been issued by CIPFA and MHCLG this was unclear.  In this regard the County 
Council was in a different position in that it had not borrowed to invest in the 
property market; 
 

(ii) CIPFA guidance prioritised security and liquidity of Treasury Management 
investments above the rate of return; 
 

(iii) The Council’s current risk appetite was described as ‘cautious’ and no Treasury 
Management investments had been made with any bank without a good credit 
rating. This was judged on a range of indicators, including at least an ‘A’ rating by 
Standard & Poor. 

 
In respect of the Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2019/20, the Committee was advised as follows:- 
 
(iv) Inclusion of non-ring fenced banks on the approved counterparty list provided they 

had passed Link’s financial assessment allowed for a broader base for investment.  
All necessary due diligence would be undertaken and the risk would not be greater 
than lending to a ring fenced bank; 
 

(v) The investment criteria for property purchases and developments were set out in 
the Corporate Assets Investment Fund Strategy.  This did not include a policy in 
respect of in-County and out-of-County property investments.  The majority of 
investments made were in-County on the basis that they generated both an 
income for the Council and contributed to economic development and growth.  
Where property investments were made out-of-County these were normally in 
neighbouring authority areas. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2019/20 be noted. 

 
(b) That a comparison of the credit ratings of ring-fenced and non-ring-fenced banks 

be presented at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

112. Quarterly Treasury Management Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which set out 
the actions taken in respect of treasury management in the quarter ended 31 December 
2018.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Committee was advised that the loan of £5million to Northampton County Council 
had now been repaid with interest. 



 
 

 

3 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

113. External Audit Plan 2018/19.  
 
The Committee considered a report which presented the External Audit Plan for 2018/19.   
A copy of the report marked, ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed John Gregory and Avtar Sohal of Grant Thornton, the County 
Council’s external auditors, to the meeting.   
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Materiality was determined by a number of factors which included the Council’s 

gross expenditure and assessment of the Council’s ability to secure value for 
money.  On this basis, materiality had been set at 2% of gross expenditure, i.e. 
£14million; 
 

(ii) The audit of the valuation of land and buildings was based on an assessment of the 
management processes and assumptions for calculating the estimate and the 
competency and capability of the valuer.  Only in very exceptional circumstances 
would the Auditor commission an independent valuation. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

114. Business Continuity Annual Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which provided an annual 
update on the Council’s resilience and business continuity activities and work undertaken 
with other authorities in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland on such activities.  A copy 
of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, and the presentation slides are filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) All district councils were part of the Resilience Partnership and contributed 

financially to it. The LRF worked closely with and provided officer support to all 
districts in helping develop their business continuity plans; 
 

(ii) The LRF worked with parishes who wished to develop local resilience plans. In non-
parished areas it was up to local community or voluntary sector groups to take the 
lead on such matters and the LRF would work with them. Currently there 47 local 
plans in place; 

 

(iii) The County Council has been working closely with the MCHLG on Brexit planning. 
The key focus has been on the freight operations at East Midlands Airport. Other 
areas of work involved the impact on health and social care services and on support 
to small businesses. Given the uncertainty, drawing up precise and costed plans 
was difficult.  



 
 

 

4 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

115. Risk Management Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to provide an overview of key risk areas and the measures being taken to 
address them.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 

 
(i) Risk 1.8 (risk to the Council’s financial position and services if public sector partners 

and major providers of public services get into financial difficulty) - Members were 
advised that the focus would be on financial plans and deficits in maintained 
schools.  With regard to other suppliers and their stability there was close 
monitoring, but it would not be possible to eliminate this risk completely; 
 

(ii) Risk 10.1 (risk to parental confidence in the ability of the ‘whole system’ to meet the 
needs of children with SEND in a mainstream school context if the Authority and its 
partners do not succeed in developing an inclusive culture across all schools, 
education providers and partner agencies (including the Parent Carer Forum)) - 
Maintained schools and academies had responded positively to the SEND 
consultation currently underway to develop additional capacity within Leicestershire; 

 

(iii) Risks 7.2 and 7.3 - (risk of recruitment and retention of staff within the Adults and 
Communities Department resulting in a reliance on agency staff and ensuring it has 
a sustainable external workforce to meet the Council’s statutory responsibilities) 
work was underway to address the issue of recruitment and retention and 
consideration was being given to the introduction of market supplements.  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 

 
(b) That the current status of the strategic risks and emerging risks facing the Council, 

the Risk Management Healthcheck and insurance and counter fraud, be noted; 
 

(c) That a presentation and report be provided for the next meeting of the Committee 
on Risk 10.1 – Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND); 

 

(d) That the Revised Risk Management Policy Statement and current Risk 
Management Strategy remain fit for purpose and be attached as an Appendix to the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2023 and presented to the Cabinet and 
County Council in February; 
 

(e) That it be noted that the Risk Management Strategy will be reviewed in detail during 
2019 taking into account the outcome of the health check undertaken by a 
consultant from Risk Management Partners and the outcome reported to a future 
meeting of the Committee.  
 
 



 
 

 

5 

116. Internal Audit Service Progress Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
summarised the work of Leicestershire County Council’s Internal Audit Service (LCCIAS) 
finalised since the last report to the Committee, highlighted audits where high importance 
recommendations had been made and provided a brief overview of the resources of the 
Internal Audit Service.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the contents of the report be noted; 
 

117. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Friday 10th May 2019 at 10:00am. 
 
 
 

10.00 am - 12.45 pm CHAIRMAN 
18 January 2019 

 


